

No. 17-965

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE
UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HAWAII, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
MICKEY EDWARDS AND EINER ELHAUGE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

TADHG DOOLEY
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN M. DANIELS
RICHARD LUEDEMAN
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT, 06508
(203) 498-4400
tdooley@wiggin.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. The costs of an erroneous construction of
 section 1182(f) are asymmetrical7

 A. The cost of error is asymmetrical in
 light of the President’s veto power.....8

 B. The cost of error is asymmetrical in
 light of the disparity in political power
 between the parties.....13

 II. In light of the asymmetrical costs of error,
 the Court should adopt a narrow
 construction of section 1182(f)14

 A. The Court has often construed
 statutes narrowly in favor of the
 politically marginalized15

 B. A narrow construction of section
 1182(f) would promote representative
 democracy and increase political
 satisfaction.....19

 C. A narrow construction is necessary
 in this case to avoid constitutional

doubts and preserve the separation of powers.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	22
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	23
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	9
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	25
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , No. 17-6086 (Mar 5, 2018)	24
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3, 15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	25, 28
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	17
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 357 (1950).....	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	23
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	16–17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	23, 25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	17
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	21
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954).....	7, 21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	21–22
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1970).....	4, 7, 13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	23, 25
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....	16

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	24
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	10–11
-------------------------------------	-------

Statutes, Regulations, and Executive Materials

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	27
---------------------	----

8 U.S.C. § 1152.....	25
----------------------	----

8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	18
----------------------	----

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	17
-----------------------	----

Stop Trading on Congressional Knowledge Act, Pub. L. 112-105, 126 Stat. 291 (Apr. 4, 2012).....	17
---	----

USA PATRIOT Act § 412(a), Pub. L. No. 107- 56, 115 Stat. 350 (Oct. 26, 2001).....	22
--	----

Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Other Authorities

Charles M. Cameron, <i>Bargaining and Presidential Power</i> , in <i>Presidential Power: Forging the Presidency for the Twenty- First Century</i> 47 (Robert Shapiro et al., eds., 2000).....	11
--	----

Matthew R. Christiansen & William N. Eskridge, Jr. <i>Congressional Overrides of Supreme Court Statutory Interpretation Decisions, 1967–2011</i> , 92 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1317, 1329 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Abner S. Greene, <i>Checks and Balances in an Era of Presidential Lawmaking</i> , 61 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 123, 126 (1994)	11
Einer Elhauge, <i>Preference-Eliciting Statutory Default Rules</i> , 102 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 2162 (2002).....	15, 19, 20
Einer Elhauge, <i>Statutory Default Rules</i> (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
William N. Eskridge, <i>Dynamic Statutory Interpretation</i> 153 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 2245, 2350 (2001).....	12, 26
Antonin Scalia and Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	21
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The President’s Statutory Powers to Administer the Laws</i> , 106 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 263 (2006)	12
CRS Report RS21750, <i>The Presidential Veto and Congressional Procedure</i>	10
United States Senate, <i>Summary of Bills Vetoed, 1789-Present</i>	10–11
